## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-150**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, WHICH PROVIDES FOR MUTUAL AID FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES BETWEEN THE PARTIES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Coconut Creek and the Seminole Tribe of Florida entered into a Mutual Aid Agreement for law enforcement services that expired this year; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the Seminole Tribe of Florida are so close in relation to each other that it is to the advantage of both parties to provide mutual aid to each other in the way of law enforcement and resources to adequately respond to multi-jurisdictional criminal and non-criminal activities and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the Seminole Tribe of Florida believe that it is in the best interest of health, safety, and welfare of their residents and visitors to enter into a new mutual aid agreement for law enforcement services effective from the date of the last executing signature, for a duration of three (3) years.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

**Section 1:** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached mutual aid agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the Seminole Tribe of Florida.

**Section 3:** That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said mutual aid agreement.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

<u>Section 5:</u> That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>14th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2022.

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Attest:

Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk

Rydell	_ <u>Aye</u> _
Welch	_Aye_
Tooley	<u>Aye</u>
Railey	<u>Aye</u>
Brodie	_Aye_

\\PDC\Data\Police Dept\KNavatta\Filing Cabinet\RESOLUTION 2022-150-Seminole Tribe MAA.docx KN 6/16/2022